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INTRODUCTION
 The emerging trend all over the world is towards more individualized and flexible forms of 
learning with an emphasis on the individual learning. The NPE (1986) has emphasized the application 
of educational technology to improve the quality of education at all levels. It has also laid a special 
emphasis on using computers in the teaching -learning process. The rapid development in computer 
technology, together with the use of computers by linguists and literacy researches, paved the way for 
the introduction of computers in language teaching and learning.

OBJECTIVES
• To find out the significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students based 
on sex, residence type and knowledge in computer.
• To study the interactive effects of the background variables on attitude towards computer of IX 
standard students.

HYPOTHESES
1. There is no significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students based on 
gender.
2. There is no significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students based on 
residence type.
3. There is no significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students based on 
knowledge in computer.
4. There is no significant interaction in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students with 
respect to the background variables.

RESEARCH METHOD & SAMPLE
 The three groups in each school were assigned to three different treatments at random. One 
group was taught by computer with teacher support system, another group was taught with the 
computer and the third one, by the conventional method of teaching. Data on the pupil’s attitude 
towards computer were collected during the experiment in each of the three schools. The groups 
were tested for their achievement level at the end of the experiment. The sample consisted of 330 IX 
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to knowledge in computer. Finding also indicated that there is no significant difference in the attitude towards 
computer of IX standard students in terms of gender.
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standard students in three schools.

TOOL
• Computer Attitude Scale by Trudi Jones and Valeric A. Clarke.

ANALYSIS OF DATA

Table 1: Attitude towards Computer vs. Gender
  
 

     

 From Table-1, the t-values 0.55, 0.15 and 1.93 which are not significant at 0.05 level. Hence the 
hypothesis-1 is accepted.

Table 2: Attitude towards Computer vs. Residence Type

 Table-2 shows that the t-values 0.00 and 0.06 which are not significant at 0.05 level; and the t-
value 2.42 is significant at 0.05 level. Hence the hypothesis-2 is partially accepted. 

Table 3: Attitude towards Computer vs. Knowledge in Computer
 

 From Table-3, the t-values 9.46, 10.25 and 7.17 which are significant at 0.01 level. Hence the 
hypothesis-3 is rejected.

ATTITUDE TOWARDS COMPUTER OF IX STANDARD PUPILS

Treatments Gender N Mean SD MD t-value Remark 

Computer with Teacher Support 
Boys 52 148.35 28.75 

3.06 0.55 Not Significant 
Girls 58 151.41 29.27 

Computer 
Boys 49 140.00 29.77 

0.85 0.15 Not Significant 
Girls 61 140.85 28.46 

Conventional 
Boys 54 131.44 31.16 

7.51 1.93 Not Significant 
Girls 56 141.95 25.61 

 

Treatments 
Residence 

Type 
N Mean SD MD t-value Remark 

Computer with Teacher 

Support 

Boys 76 149.96 29.53 
0.01 0.00 Not Significant 

Girls 34 149.97 28.00 

Computer 
Boys 87 148.46 29.49 

19.29 2.42 Significant 
Girls 23 129.17 23.97 

Conventional 
Boys 86 136.87 28.85 

0.37 0.06 Not Significant 
Girls 24 136.50 29.35 

 

Treatments 
Knowledge in 

Computer 
N Mean SD MD t-value Remark 

Computer with 

Teacher Support 

Known 27 177.00 12.00 
15.36 9.46 Significant 

Unknown 83 141.17 27.36 

Computer 
Known 23 175.83 16.98 

7.76 10.25 Significant 
Unknown 87 131.13 23.74 

Conventional 
Known 95 131.87 27.31 

11.15 7.17 Significant 
Unknown 15 120.72 28.77 
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Table 4: Two-way ANOVA (with Interaction) of Attitude towards Computer

Note: NS-Not Significant.

 Table-4, depicts that the attitude of the three treatment groups differ significantly when they 
are analyzed over the variables such as gender, residence type and knowledge in computer. Comparing 
these two results, it is implied that the treatments could have influenced the attitude scores with 
respect to the variables gender and residence type.

CONCLUSIONS
 The pupils of the group taught by the ‘computer with teacher support’ do have more favorable 
attitude towards computer than the pupils of the other two treatments. The day scholars taught by 
computer are having more favorable attitude towards computer than the hostellers. It shows that the 
pupils coming from home may have better exposure about computer than the hostellers and it results 
in forming a more favorable attitude towards computer.
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S.No. Variables 
Sum of 

Squares 

Mean 

Squares 
Df F Remark 

1 

Gender x Treatment 

Treatment 

Gender 

Explained 

1399.47 

10112.34 

1960.28 

13472.09 

699.74 

5056.17 

1960.28 

2694.42 

2 

2 

1 

5 

0.841 

6.075 

2.355 

3.237 

NS 

0.01 

NS 

0.01 

2 

Residence Type x Treatment 

Treatment 

Residence Type 

Explained 

2539.08 

10753.03 

585.30 

13877.41 

1269.54 

5376.52 

585.30 

2775.48 

2 

2 

1 

5 

1.53 

6.47 

0.70 

3.34 

NS 

0.01 

NS 

0.01 

3 

Knowledge in Computer x Treatment 

Treatment 

Knowledge in Computer 

Explained 

907.48 

5284.63 

83317.69 

89509.80 

453.74 

2642.31 

83317.69 

17901.96 

2 

2 

1 

5 

0.76 

4.42 

139.40 

29.95 

NS 

0.01 

0.01 

0.01 
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