# International Multidisciplinary Research Journal





Chief Editor Dr.Tukaram Narayan Shinde

Publisher Mrs.Laxmi Ashok Yakkaldevi Associate Editor Dr.Rajani Dalvi

Honorary Mr.Ashok Yakkaldevi

#### Welcome to GRT

#### **RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595**

Golden Research Thoughts Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial board. Readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

#### **Regional Editor**

Dr. T. Manichander

### International Advisory Board

Kamani Perera Regional Center For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka

Janaki Sinnasamy Librarian, University of Malaya

Romona Mihaila Spiru Haret University, Romania

Delia Serbescu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Anurag Misra DBS College, Kanpur

Titus PopPhD, Partium Christian University, Oradea, Romania

Mohammad Hailat Dept. of Mathematical Sciences, University of South Carolina Aiken

Abdullah Sabbagh Engineering Studies, Sydney

Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Loredana Bosca Spiru Haret University, Romania

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

George - Calin SERITAN Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political Sciences Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

Hasan Baktir English Language and Literature Department, Kayseri

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana Dept of Chemistry, Lahore University of Management Sciences[PK]

Anna Maria Constantinovici AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Ilie Pintea. Spiru Haret University, Romania

Xiaohua Yang PhD, USA

.....More

### **Editorial Board**

Iresh Swami Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade ASP College Devrukh, Ratnagiri, MS India Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur

R. R. Patil Head Geology Department Solapur University, Solapur

Rama Bhosale Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, Panvel

Salve R. N. Department of Sociology, Shivaji University,Kolhapur

Govind P. Shinde Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar Arts, Science & Commerce College, Indapur, Pune

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya Secretary, Play India Play, Meerut(U.P.) N.S. Dhaygude Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur

Narendra Kadu Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune

K. M. Bhandarkar Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia

Sonal Singh Vikram University, Ujjain

G. P. Patankar S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar

Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary Director, Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Sonal Singh, Vikram University, Ujjain Rajendra Shendge Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, Solapur

R. R. Yalikar Director Managment Institute, Solapur

Umesh Rajderkar Head Humanities & Social Science YCMOU, Nashik

S. R. Pandya Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, Mumbai

Alka Darshan Shrivastava

Rahul Shriram Sudke Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

S.KANNAN Annamalai University, TN

Satish Kumar Kalhotra Maulana Azad National Urdu University

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.oldgrt.lbp.world

#### ISSN No.2231-5063

## ATTITUDE TOWARDS COMPUTER OF IX STANDARD PUPILS

Dr. V. Ambedkar Associate Professor, Education Wing (DDE), Annamalai University, Annamalai Nagar, Chidambaram, Tamil Nadu.

#### ABSTRACT

The present study was intended to find out the attitude towards computer of IX standard students. Survey method was employed on a sample of 330 students studying IX standard. Data was analyzed by t-test and ANOVA. Result showed that there is significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students with regard to knowledge in computer. Finding also indicated that there is no significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students in terms of gender.

#### **INTRODUCTION**

The emerging trend all over the world is towards more individualized and flexible forms of learning with an emphasis on the individual learning. The NPE (1986) has emphasized the application of educational technology to improve the quality of education at all levels. It has also laid a special emphasis on using computers in the teaching -learning process. The rapid development in computer technology, together with the use of computers by linguists and literacy researches, paved the way for the introduction of computers in language teaching and learning.

#### **OBJECTIVES**

• To find out the significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students based on sex, residence type and knowledge in computer.

• To study the interactive effects of the background variables on attitude towards computer of IX standard students.

#### HYPOTHESES

1. There is no significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students based on gender.

2. There is no significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students based on residence type.

3. There is no significant difference in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students based on knowledge in computer.

4. There is no significant interaction in the attitude towards computer of IX standard students with respect to the background variables.

#### **RESEARCH METHOD & SAMPLE**

The three groups in each school were assigned to three different treatments at random. One group was taught by computer with teacher support system, another group was taught with the computer and the third one, by the conventional method of teaching. Data on the pupil's attitude towards computer were collected during the experiment in each of the three schools. The groups were tested for their achievement level at the end of the experiment. The sample consisted of 330 IX

standard students in three schools.

### TOOL

• Computer Attitude Scale by Trudi Jones and Valeric A. Clarke.

#### **ANALYSIS OF DATA**

Treatments	Gender	Ν	Mean	SD	MD	t-value	Remark	
Computer with Teacher Support	Boys	52	148.35	28.75	3.06	0.55	Not Significant	
	Girls	58	151.41	29.27	5.00	0.00		
Computer	Boys	49	140.00	29.77	0.85	0.15	Not Significant	
	Girls	61	140.85	28.46				
Conventional	Boys	54	131.44	31.16	7.51 1.93		Not Significant	
	Girls	56	141.95	25.61	7.51	1.55	not olgrinicant	

 Table 1: Attitude towards Computer vs. Gender

From Table-1, the t-values 0.55, 0.15 and 1.93 which are not significant at 0.05 level. Hence the hypothesis-1 is accepted.

Table 2: Attitude towards Computer vs. Residence Type								
	Residence							

Treatments	Residence Type	N	Mean	SD	MD	t-value	Remark	
Computer with Teacher	Boys	76	149.96	29.53	0.01	0.00	Not Significant	
Support	Girls	34	149.97	28.00				
Computer	Boys	87	148.46	29.49	19.29	2.42	Significant	
	Girls	23	129.17	23.97			0	
Conventional	Boys	86	136.87	28.85	0.37 0.06		Not Significant	
	Girls	24	136.50	29.35				

Table-2 shows that the t-values 0.00 and 0.06 which are not significant at 0.05 level; and the t-value 2.42 is significant at 0.05 level. Hence the hypothesis-2 is partially accepted.

Table 3: Attitude towards Com	puter vs. Knowledge in Computer
	pater for knowledge in compater

Treatments	Knowledge in Computer	N	Mean	SD	MD	t-value	Remark
Computer with	Known	27	177.00	12.00	15.36	9.46	Significant
Teacher Support	Unknown	83	141.17	27.36	20100		
Computer	Known	23	175.83	16.98	7.76	10.25	Significant
	Unknown	87	131.13	23.74			
Conventional	Known	95	131.87	27.31	11.15 7.17		Significant
	Unknown	15	120.72	28.77	11.15	,.1,	o.g.meant

From Table-3, the t-values 9.46, 10.25 and 7.17 which are significant at 0.01 level. Hence the hypothesis-3 is rejected.

S.No.	Variables	Sum of Mean		Df	F	Remark
5.110.	Variabies	Squares	Squares	ы	•	Kentark
	Gender x Treatment	1399.47	699.74	2	0.841	NS
1	Treatment	10112.34	5056.17	2	6.075	0.01
1	Gender	1960.28	1960.28	1	2.355	NS
	Explained	13472.09	2694.42	5	3.237	0.01
2	Residence Type x Treatment	2539.08	1269.54	2	1.53	NS
	Treatment	10753.03	5376.52	2	6.47	0.01
	Residence Type	585.30	585.30	1	0.70	NS
	Explained	13877.41	2775.48	5	3.34	0.01
	Knowledge in Computer x Treatment	907.48	453.74	2	0.76	NS
3	Treatment	5284.63	2642.31	2	4.42	0.01
	Knowledge in Computer	83317.69	83317.69	1	139.40	0.01
	Explained	89509.80	17901.96	5	29.95	0.01

#### Table 4: Two-way ANOVA (with Interaction) of Attitude towards Computer

Note: NS-Not Significant.

Table-4, depicts that the attitude of the three treatment groups differ significantly when they are analyzed over the variables such as gender, residence type and knowledge in computer. Comparing these two results, it is implied that the treatments could have influenced the attitude scores with respect to the variables gender and residence type.

#### CONCLUSIONS

The pupils of the group taught by the 'computer with teacher support' do have more favorable attitude towards computer than the pupils of the other two treatments. The day scholars taught by computer are having more favorable attitude towards computer than the hostellers. It shows that the pupils coming from home may have better exposure about computer than the hostellers and it results in forming a more favorable attitude towards computer.

#### REFERENCES

1. Atkinson, R.C. & Wilson, H.A. (eds.) (1969). Computer Assisted Instruction: A book of readings. New York: Academic Press.

2. Bush, T. (1995). Gender differences in self-efficiency and attitudes towards computers. Journal of Educational Computing Research, 12(2), 147-158.

3. Chambers, J.A. & Sprecher, J.W. (1983). Computer Assisted Instruction: its use in the classroom Englewood cliffs, NJ: Spectrum.

4. Dunkel, P. (1991). Computer assisted language learning and testing: Research issues are practices. New York: Newbury House.

5. Fox, J. (1983). Computer assisted learning and language teachers. British Journal of Language Teaching, 20: 89-92.

6. Gabriel, J.P. (1996). Designing computer assisted instruction. Journal of Research in Educational Media, 3(4) 55-59.

7. Higgins, J. & Johns, T. (1984). Components language learning. London: Collins.

8. Kumaran. (1997). A study of anxiety and attitudes of Teacher towards Computer. Journal of Research in Educational Media, 4(2) 55-64.

9. Moore, P. (1986). Using Components in English A practical Guide. USA: Methuen.

10. Purushothaman, S. & Stella, A. (1991). Effectiveness of CAL in learning, testing and Guidance. Experiments in Education, 19(10), 271-278.

11. Ruschoff, B. (1994). The integration of CAL materials into the Overall curriculum. Journalist Research in Educational Media, 1(3), 3-8.

# Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished Research Paper,Summary of Research Project,Theses,Books and Book Review for publication,you will be pleased to know that our journals are

# Associated and Indexed, India

- International Scientific Journal Consortium
- \* OPEN J-GATE

# Associated and Indexed, USA

- EBSCO
- Index Copernicus
- Publication Index
- Academic Journal Database
- Contemporary Research Index
- Academic Paper Databse
- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Directory Of Academic Resources
- Scholar Journal Index
- Recent Science Index
- Scientific Resources Database
- Directory Of Research Journal Indexing

Golden Research Thoughts 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com Website : www.oldgrt.lbp.world